## **ORDINANCE No.** 184415

\*Amend contract with Comcast Illinois/Ohio/Oregon, LLC and Comcast of Oregon II, Inc. to add \$500,000 for regional broadband services to local governments, schools and public agencies throughout Multnomah County (Ordinance; amend Contract No. 30000346)

The City of Portland ordains:

Section 1. The Council finds:

- The institutional network ("I-Net") constructed pursuant to cable franchises issued by the City of Portland (City) and presently operated by Comcast entities was interconnected to the City's Integrated Regional Network Enterprise (IRNE) in 2002 pursuant to Ordinance No. 176579, passed by the Council June 5, 2002, authorizing Agreement No. 51785 between AT&T Broadband of Ohio LLC &, TCI Cablevision of Oregon Inc. ("I-Net/IRNE, Interconnection Agreement") to provide regional broadband services options to local governments, schools and public agencies throughout Multnomah County. The I-Net/IRNE Interconnection Agreement is managed by the Infrastructure & Engineering Division of the City of Portland's Bureau of Technology Services.
- 2. Ordinance No. 184228 was passed by Council on November 10, 2010 to extend the terms of the I-Net/IRNE Interconnection Agreement to June 30, 2011 allowing time to complete the current franchise renewal contract negotiations.
- 3. The public interest will be served by amending City Contract No.30000346 to add \$500,000. This will pay for services through June 30, 2011 while allowing time to complete the current franchise renewal negotiations.

NOW THEREFORE, the Council directs:

a. The Chief Procurement Officer is hereby authorized to execute an amendment to City Contract No. 30000346, adding \$500,000 in a form substantially in conformance with the amendment attached as Exhibit A, provided the contract amendment have been approved as to form by the City Attorney's office.

Section 2. The Council declares that an emergency exists because there should be no disruption in services provided by the I-Net/IRNE interconnection to local governments, schools and public agencies throughout Multnomah County; therefore, this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage by Council.

Passed by the Council: FEB **16** 2011

LaVonne Griffin-Valade Auditor of the City of Portland By Junan Vaurans

Mayor Sam Adams Prepared by: Christine Moody/MS Date Prepared: January 21, 2011

Deputy

Agenda No. ORDINANCE NO. 184415

139 - 162

\*Amend contract with Comcast Illinois/Ohio/Oregon, LLC and Comcast of Orgon II, Inc. to add \$500,000 (Ordinance; amend Contract No. 30000346)

L for regional broadband services to local governments, schools and Public agencies throughout Multhomah County

